

No. 19-1614

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health & Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland

**MOTION BY THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, SOCIETY FOR ADOLESCENT
HEALTH AND MEDICINE, AND SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL
MEDICINE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas N. Bulleit
Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
tom.bulleit@ropesgray.com
douglas.hallward-driemeier
@ropesgray.com

Lisa H. Bebchick
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-8704
(212) 596-9000
lisa.bebchick@ropesgray.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(SEE SIGNATURE BLOCK FOR FULL LIST OF ATTORNEYS)

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3) and Fourth Circuit Local Rule 29(a)(3), the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (“ACOG”), American Academy of Pediatrics (“AAP”), American College of Physicians (“ACP”), Society for Adolescent Health and Medicine (“SAHM”), and Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine (“SMFM”) (collectively, “*Amici*”) respectfully seek leave of the Court to file the proposed brief of *amici curiae* (the “Brief”), submitted concurrently with this motion, in support of Plaintiff-Appellee and affirmance of the district court’s preliminary injunction in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. HHS Asserts a Flawed Understanding of Patient Counseling that Is Contrary to Well-Established Principles of Medical Practice and Ethics	6
A. HHS Incorrectly Assumes that Referral Is Not Part of Counseling.....	6
1. The Final Rule Is at Odds with Well-Established Guidance for Clinical Practice	7
2. The Final Rule Is at Odds with Well-Established Principles of Medical Ethics	9
B. HHS Incorrectly Claims that a Prohibition on Referral for Abortion and a Mandated Referral to Prenatal Health Care for Patients Seeking to Terminate a Pregnancy Are “Nondirective”	11
II. Absent an Injunction, the Final Rule Will Cause Irreparable Harm	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fairfield Cty. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare of New England</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2013).....	17
<i>State of New York v. Schweiker</i> , 557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	17
Statutes & Regulations	
Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	13, 14
Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	6
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	6
Other Authorities	
AAFP, <i>America Needs More Family Doctors: 25x2030</i> , https://www.aafp.org/about/initiatives/family-doctor-expansion.html (last visited June 29, 2019)	18
AAP, Comm. on Bioethics, <i>Policy Statement—Physician Refusal to Provide Information or Treatment on the Basis of Claims of Conscience</i> , 124 Pediatrics 1689 (2009)	11
ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (2018).....	9, 10, 12, 16
ACOG, Comm. On Adolescent Health Care, <i>Opinion No. 699: Adolescent Pregnancy, Contraception, and Sexual Activity</i> , 129 Obstetrics & Gynecology 142 (2017).....	18
ACOG, Comm. on Adolescent Health Care, <i>Opinion No. 710: Counseling Adolescents About Contraception</i> , 123 Obstetrics & Gynecology 389 (2017)	8

ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Opinion No. 297: Nonmedical Use of Obstetric Ultrasonography</i> , 104 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 423 (2004)	16
ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Opinion No. 385: The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine</i> , 110 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1203 (2007; reaffirmed 2016)	10
ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Opinion No. 439: Informed Consent</i> , 114 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 401 (2009; reaffirmed 2015).....	10, 14
ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Opinion No. 528: Adoption</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1320 (2012; reaffirmed 2018)	10
ACOG, Comm. on Ethics and Comm. on Genetics, <i>Opinion No. 410: Ethical Issues in Genetic Testing</i> , 111 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1495 (2008; reaffirmed 2014)	7
ACOG, Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Opinion No. 615: Access to Contraception</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 250 (2015; reaffirmed 2017).....	18
ACOG, <i>FAQ 168: Pregnancy Choices: Raising the Baby, Adoption, and Abortion</i> (2013).....	14
ACOG, <i>Guidelines for Women’s Health Care: A Resource Manual</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	12, 14, 15
ACOG, <i>Position Statement: Counseling Patients with Zika Infection</i> (2013)	9
AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics: Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (2016).....	9, 10
AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.2.3</i> (2016)	11, 14, 16
AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1</i> (2016)	15
Christina Fowler et al., Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2017 National Summary</i> (Aug. 2018).....	19
Eileen Stellefson Myers, <i>Nutrition Counseling for Patients with Prediabetes or Diabetes</i> , <i>Pharmacy Times</i> (Oct. 27, 2016).....	7

Katherine E. Simmonds & Frances E. Likis, <i>Providing Options Counseling for Women with Unintended Pregnancies</i> , 34 J. Obstetric, Gynecologic, & Neonatal Nursing 373 (2005)	8, 12
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Unbiased Information on and Referral for All Pregnancy Options Are Essential to Informed Consent in Reproductive Health Care</i> , 21 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 1 (2018)	10, 12, 14
Laurie L. Hornberger & AAP Comm. on Adolescence, <i>Options Counseling for the Pregnant Adolescent Patient</i> , 140 Pediatrics 1 (2017)	8
Stephen M. Petterson et al., <i>Projecting US Primary Care Physician Workforce Needs: 2010-2025</i> , 10 Annals Fam. Med. 503 (2012)	18
Stephen Petterson et al., <i>Robert Graham Center, The State of Primary Care in the United States: A Chartbook of Facts and Statistics</i> (2018)	18
Stephen Petterson et al., <i>Robert Graham Center, The State of Primary Care Physician Workforce</i> (2019)	18
Tim Dall et al., <i>Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2017 to 2032</i> (2019).....	18
William F. Rayburn, ACOG, <i>The Obstetrician-Gynecologist Workforce in the United States</i> (2017).....	18
Xiao Xu et al., <i>The Effect of Medical Malpractice Liability on Rate of Referrals Received by Specialist Physicians</i> , 8 Health Econ. Pol’y Law 453 (2013).....	7
